rate; and 2) an exit EV/EBITDA of 7.0x (both unchanged).

DCF valuation

BGN m 2021E 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E 2030E

EBIT 53.7 61.5 71.2 77.8 83.0 86.1 89.3 92.8 96.7 100.7

NOPLAT 46.7 53.5 61.9 67.7 72.2 74.9 77.7 80.7 84.2 87.6

Depreciation 53.9 53.9 53.2 52.0 50.3 49.8 49.3 48.6 47.7 46.7

Change in NWC -51.8 -25.6 -18.3 -18.7 -17.9 -16.6 -16.2 -16.8 -17.3 -17.8

Capex -47.9 -48.9 -44.1 -44.7 -38.5 -39.4 -40.2 -41.1 -41.9 -42.8

FCF 0.8 32.9 52.8 56.2 66.1 68.7 70.5 71.4 72.6 73.6

PV of FCF 0.8 30.4 45.2 44.5 48.4 46.6 44.3 41.5 39.0 36.6

I. Perpetuity (g=1%) II. EV/EBITDA (7x)

Sum of PV 341   341   Risk-Free Rate 5.0%

PV of Terminal value 517   509   Levered Beta 1.24

Total EV 858   850   Risk premium 6.0%

Net Debt (2020A) -400   -400   Cost of Equity 12.4%

Minority interest -13   -13   Cost of Debt 3.5%

Provisions -7   -7   Tax Rate 13.0%

Equity value 438   429   Effective Cost of Debt 3.0%

Equity value (BGN/sh) 3.25   3.19   Weight of Equity 53.6%

Average 3.22   Weight of Debt 46.4%

 12M PT 3.48   WACC 8.1%

Source: WOOD Research

PT sensitivity to WACC and terminal growth rate

WACC/terminal growth -1.0% -0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 1.0% 1.5% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0%

6.1% 4.39 4.76 5.18 5.68 6.28 7.00 7.91 9.07 10.61

6.6% 3.85 4.15 4.50 4.91 5.39 5.97 6.67 7.54 8.66

7.1% 3.37 3.63 3.92 4.26 4.65 5.11 5.67 6.34 7.18

7.6% 2.95 3.17 3.41 3.70 4.02 4.40 4.84 5.38 6.03

8.1% 2.57 2.76 2.97 3.21 3.48 3.79 4.16 4.59 5.10

8.6% 2.24 2.40 2.58 2.78 3.01 3.27 3.57 3.92 4.34

9.1% 1.93 2.07 2.23 2.40 2.60 2.82 3.07 3.36 3.70

9.6% 1.66 1.78 1.91 2.06 2.23 2.42 2.63 2.88 3.16

10.1% 1.41 1.51 1.63 1.76 1.91 2.07 2.25 2.45 2.69

Source: WOOD Research

Sopharma Group 5 WOOD & Company

Peer valuation table

Name Country Price Mkt Cap   PER   EV/EBITDA   EBITDA margin

   (LCU) (EURm) 21E 22E 23E   21E 22E 23E   21E 22E 23E

SOPHARMA AD SOFIA BP 3.60 248 12.4 10.6 8.8  8.6 8.0 7.3  7.0% 7.1% 7.3%

Healthcare Service Providers

MCKESSON CORP US 189.2 24,574 11.0 9.8 9.1  8.3 7.5 6.3  1.8% 1.8% 1.8%

WALGREENS BOOTS ALLIANCE INC US 51.9 37,646 11.0 10.1 9.5  13.6 7.6 7.3  4.8% 5.1% 4.9%

AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORP US 116.9 20,368 13.4 11.7 10.8  8.7 7.8 5.7  1.3% 1.4% 1.4%

CARDINAL HEALTH INC US 56.4 13,732 9.4 9.2 8.6  7.2 6.3 5.8  1.8% 1.8% 1.7%

OWENS & MINOR INC US 44.39 2,801 11.1 13.2 11.7  8.9 9.1 8.4  5.0% 4.4% 4.4%

SIGMA HEALTHCARE LTD AU 0.59 395 21.9 18.4 14.4  10.8 8.9 6.6  2.3% 2.6% 2.7%

JOINTOWN PHARMACEUTICAL-A CH 15.2 3,700 10.8 9.7 8.3  12.0 9.8 8.4  3.9% 4.0% 4.1%

CHINA NATIONAL MEDICINES-A CH 33.1 3,236 n/a n/a n/a  10.8 9.3 7.7  4.5% 4.7% 5.0%

ORIOLA CORP -B FI 1.86 351 26.6 19.2 15.9  7.6 6.3 5.8  3.4% 3.9% 4.0%

Pharmaceutical producers

PERRIGO CO PLC IR 46.5 5,216 18.0 16.2 14.9  13.5 9.8 9.6  16% 17% 17%

LANNETT CO INC US 4.58 159 84.7 65.4 10.6  9.1 8.0 7.0  17% 19% 20%

DERMAPHARM HOLDING SE GE 69.9 3,763 22.6 22.1 21.1  14.4 14.2 13.9  30% 29% 30%

KRKA SV 100.5 3,296 11.2 10.1 n/a  6.6 5.7 n.a.  29% 30% n.a.

RICHTER GEDEON NYRT HU 8,205 4,353 13.9 12.7 11.6  8.3 7.7 6.8  28% 29% 28%

HIKMA PHARMACEUTICALS PLC JO 33.4 9,039 18.2 15.7 14.3  11.6 9.8 8.8  29% 29% 29%

TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL-SP ADR IS 10.1 9,313 3.9 3.6 3.5  7.3 6.1 5.4  30% 31% 32%

Peers median   12.9 12.2 10.8  8.9 8.0 7.2

Sopharma vs. peer median   -4% -13% -18%  -4% 0% 2%

Source: Bloomberg, WOOD Research

As a sanity check for our DCF valuation, we look at Sopharma’s three-year forward earnings, vs. the

median peer multiples for both healthcare service providers – here, primarily drug distributors – and

pharmaceuticals producers. For the latter group, we have tried to select from peers that have a similar

production portfolio to Sopharma (e.g., Perrigo, Dermapharm), are similar in terms of region (e.g., Krka).

In the end, we see that the median multiples for both groups continue are rather similar – EV/EBITDA

multiples in a range of 8-9x – regardless of the very disparate levels of profitability that characterise the